

No. 23-1229

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Petitioner,

v.

CALUMET SHREVEPORT REFINING, L.L.C., ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF NATSO, SIGMA, AND NACS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

Hyland Hunt
Counsel of Record
Ruthanne M. Deutsch
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC
300 New Jersey Ave. NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 868-6915
hhunt@deutschhunt.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. Compliance Costs For The Renewable Fuel Standard Program Are Set By, And Passed Through In, A Nationwide Market, Without Regional Variation..... | 4 |
| A. The Renewable Fuels Credit Market Operates Within a Competitive National Fuel Market. 5 | |
| B. A National Market Is Best Served by National Rules. | 11 |
| C. The Question Whether Small Refineries Are Equally Able to Pass Through RIN Costs Is Not Presented..... | 14 |
| II. The Fifth Circuit’s Rejection Of RIN Passthrough Was Wrong. | 16 |
| CONCLUSION | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Alon Refin. Krotz Springs, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 936 F.3d 628 (D.C. Cir. 2019) | 10 |
| <i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refin., LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass’n</i> , 594 U.S. 382 (2021) | 9 |
| <i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993) | 14 |
| <i>Macquarie Infrastructure Corp. v. Moab Partners, L.P.</i> , 601 U.S. 257 (2024) | 16 |
| <i>S. Ill. Power Coop. v. EPA</i> , 863 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2017) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Sinclair Wyo. Refin. Co. v. EPA</i> , 114 F.4th 693 (D.C. Cir. 2024) | 12, 17 |
| <i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) | 14 |

STATUTES

| | |
|------------------------------|-------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1) | 1, 11 |
|------------------------------|-------|

REGULATIONS

| | |
|------------------------------------------|----|
| 40 C.F.R. § 80.1415(a)-(b) | 9 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 80.1425(g) | 10 |
| 85 Fed. Reg. 7016 (Feb. 6, 2020) | 12 |
| 89 Fed. Reg. 14760 (Feb. 29, 2024) | 8 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| <i>Advanced Biofuels Under the Renewable Fuel Standard: Current Status and Future Prospects: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Env't, 115th Cong. (2018) (statement of Robin Puthusseril on behalf of NATSO)</i> | 6 |
| <i>Gasoline explained, U.S. Energy Info. Admin.</i> | 5 |
| <i>Gasoline explained: Regional gasoline price differences, U.S. Energy Info. Admin.</i> | 7 |
| Kristi Moriarty, Nat'l Renewable Energy Lab'y, <i>High Octane Fuel: Terminal Backgrounder (2016)</i> | 5, 6 |
| <i>Pricing 101: Spot Fuel Markets Made Simple, OPIS (Mar. 10, 2023)</i> | 7 |
| <i>Rack Pricing Coverage by City, OPIS</i> | 8 |
| <i>Recommendations of the Administrative Conference of the United States, 41 Fed. Reg. 56767 (Dec. 30, 1976) (statement of G. William Frick)</i> | 12 |
| <i>RIN Trades and Price Information, EPA</i> | 10 |
| <i>RINs and Carbon Credit Pricing, OPIS</i> | 10 |
